Cancellation of the Vesting in the Southland County Council of Part of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Southland County Council of that part of the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the Schedule hereto.

# **SCHEDULE**

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT—SOUTHLAND COUNTY

4.0469 hectares, more or less, being Section 84, Block XIV, Chatton Survey District. All certificate of title 6A/980. S.O. Plan 4199.

Dated at Invercargill this 13th day of April 1984.

A. N. McGOWAN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/2/68; D.O. 8/3/45)

3/1

# Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby classifies the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, as a local purpose (soil conservation and river control) reserve, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

# **SCHEDULE**

Nelson Land District—Waimea County

1.4830 hectares, more or less, being Sections 6 and 8, Block XI, Kaiteriteri Survey District. S.O. Plan 13035.

Dated at Nelson this 13th day of April 1984.

R. G. C. WRATT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/44/2; D.O. DPF 283)

3/1

Appointment of the New Zealand Fire Service Commission to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby appoints the New Zealand Fire Service Commission to control and manage the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for local purpose (site for a fire station).

# SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—MACKENZIE COUNTY

784 square metres, more or less, being Section 53, Block VII, Tekapo Village, situated in Block XIII, Tekapo Survey District. S.O. Plan 13103.

Dated at Christchurch this 14th day of May 1984.

R K SIY

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 6/1/1203; D.O. 8/5/470)

3/1

Appointment of the Nelson Catchment Board to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby appoints the Nelson Catchment Board to control and manage the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act as a local purpose (water conservation and river control) reserve.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Nelson Land District—Waimea County

1.4830 hectares, more or less, being Sections 6 and 8, Block XI, Kaiteriteri Survey District. S.O. Plan 13035.

Dated at Nelson this 13th day of April 1984.

R. G. C. WRATT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/44/2; D.O. DPF 283)

3/1

Vesting a Reserve in the Rodney County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby vests the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, in the Rodney County Council in trust for a recreation reserve.

#### **SCHEDULE**

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—RODNEY COUNTY 1970 square metres, more or less, being Allotment 37, Village of Puhoi, situated in Block XV, Mahurangi Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1984, page 853. S.O.Plan 57665.

Dated at Auckland this 3rd day of May 1984.

J. V. BOULD, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/214; D.O. 8/3/696)

3/1

Vesting a Reserve in the Wallace County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby vests the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, in the Wallace County Council in trust for a recreation reserve.

#### **SCHEDULE**

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT—WALLACE COUNTY

2.2384 hectares, more or less, being Section 33, Block IX, Mararoa Survey District. All *Gazette* notice 289518. S.O. Plan 8460.

Dated at Invercargill this 11th day of May 1984.

A. N. McGOWAN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/2/96; D.O. 8/3/79)

3/1

Appointment of the New Zealand Society for the Intellectually Handicapped (Inc.) to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby appoints the New Zealand Society for the Intellectually Handicapped (Inc.) to control and manage the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a local purpose (centre for the intellectually handicapped) reserve.

# **SCHEDULE**

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—MANUKAU CITY 2267 square metres, more or less, being Allotment 546 (formerly part Allotment 22), Manurewa Parish, situated in Block XI, Ota huhu Survey District. All *Gazette* notice B. 280734. S.O. Plan 55225.

Dated at Auckland this 15th day of May 1984.

J. V. BOULD, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/44/9; D.O. 8/5/863)

3/1

Vesting a Reserve in the Manukau City Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby vests the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, in the Manukau City Council in trust as a local purpose (esplanade) reserve.